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Question 1 

I would like to submit a question in relation to the topic: Reducing the risk of exporting non ethical 

practices to third countries. GARRI-6-2014. Is a proposal eligible and admissible if structured 

exclusively on issues of ethics in the medical field? 

Answer 1 

As the scientific fields are not part of the eligibility criteria, the project would be eligible even if it is 

structured only around one scientific field. 

Please bear in mind that general rationale underpinning all Horizon 2020 topics is that call topics are 

less prescriptively worded than it used to be the case under the 7th Research Framework Programme 

(FP7). This means that the topics are sufficiently broad to allow for innovative proposals to emerge 

(in other words, ‘bottom-up approach’) as well as that offer their own prioritization within the broad 

scope of a call topic. 

Please also note that this is a competitive call and the final evaluation of the proposals, which shall 

be submitted and found eligible, will be performed by external independent evaluators based on the 

content of the Call and of the relevant Topic(s). 

Question 2 

Topic: “Fostering RRI uptake in current research and innovations systems”. 

Our group has noted the following text in the Call: 

The proposals shall aim to set the ground for concrete progress in relation to one of the various 

barriers (e.g. develop roadmaps, policy agendas, networks, coordination etc. during the lifetime of 

the project), identifying ways for better professional recognition and uptake of RRI approaches. 

However, our view is that some of the indicated barriers are interconnected and that there is 

significantly more value in analysing them in that context. 

Against that backdrop, is it possible for you to clarify if the COM explicitly limits proposals to studying 

one barrier in isolation – and by extension if evaluators will be instructed to exclude, or mark down, 

proposals which seek to tackle / explore more than one? 



 

Answer 2 

A proposal may tackle more than one barrier – the text is not meant to be exclusive. Naturally the 

choice(s) need to be well argumented. 

 

Question 3 

GARRI-1: the text seems to resemble more a CSA type of project rather than an  RTD project. Could 

you clarify what is expected from the consortium as types of activities – can actions such as round 

tables, policy analysis and report drafting, involvement of wide range of stakeholders or research 

actions be integrated in such topic?  

Answer 3 

The topic GARRI-1 is indeed a research and innovation action. Research and innovation actions may 

in fact embed all the activities you mention (round tables, policy analysis and reports drafting, 

involvement of wide range of stakeholders or research actions), just as a CSA would. In addition 

though, they must have a research component (eg: methodological development and 

implementation) in relation to the call topic.  

They degree to which the proposal is research-focused is left up to the applicants – but a common 

sense approach is encouraged.  

 


